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Tata Motors Commercial Vehicles (TATCOV) 
 

 
A cleaner & focused bet on India’s CVs cycle… 
About the stock: Tata Motors Commercial Vehicles (TMCV) is an auto OEM from 
the house of Tata’s, operating in the domestic commercial vehicle (CV) space.  

• Retail Market Share (FY25): ~ 37% in overall CV space, ~49% in Heavy CV 
domain, 37.6% in Passenger (Bus) segment, ~30% in lights good vehicles 

Q3FY26 Results: Consolidated topline for Q3FY26 stood at ~₹21,732 crore (up 
16% YoY) with EBITDA at ~₹2,746 crore and EBITDA margins at 12.6% (up ~51 bps 
QoQ). PAT in Q3FY26 came in at ₹ 705 crore (down 48% YoY) affected by 
exceptional items which include impact on account of the New Labor Code (₹603 
Cr), demerger (₹962 Cr) & acquisition cost (₹82 Cr). Operational good performance. 

Investment Rationale 

• Leadership in MHCV and Improving Market Share Momentum: As India’s 
market leader in Medium & Heavy Commercial Vehicles (MHCV), Tata 
Motors is a direct beneficiary of sustained infrastructure spending, mining 
activity, and road-led logistics growth. In Q3FY26, wholesale volumes 
grew ~20% YoY, with market share rebounding from 2nd half of the quarter 
and improving by 100bps to 35.5%. Industry tailwinds such as rise in 
freight rates, better fleet profitability, scrappage policy and high fleet age 
led replacement demand bode well for Tata Motors amidst its target to 
regain ~40% market share and expanding margins into the teens. The 
launch of 17 next-generation trucks, including a comprehensive range of 
electric and safety-enhanced vehicles, positions it favourably to capture 
the next phase of CV demand. Post-GST 2.0 normalization and aging BS4 
fleets are gradually unlocking replacement-led demand, which tends to be 
margin accretive and less cyclical. Simultaneously, strong traction in buses 
(government tenders), electric mobility, and international markets (up 70% 
YoY in Q3’26) provides multiple growth levers beyond domestic cyclicality.   

• Sustained Profitability and Cash Flow Upswing Driven by Operating 
Leverage: Tata Motors’ CV business has entered a structurally stronger 
phase, evidenced by 10 consecutive quarters of double-digit EBITDA 
margins and first-ever double-digit EBIT margins (10.6%) in Q3 FY26. The 
improvement is being driven by higher volumes, favourable product mix 
toward HCVs and tippers, fixed-cost management, and improved 
realizations. Importantly, the company generated ~₹4,800 crore of FCF in 
Q3’26, strengthening its net cash position despite one-time exceptional 
charges. This provides strong downside protection, enhances balance-
sheet strength, and supports sustained value creation across cycles.  
Unlike past cycles driven purely by GDP or infrastructure spending, the 
current recovery is supported by structural efficiency gains post-GST  

Rating and Target Price 

• Post demerger TMCV is supported by structurally improved profitability, 
strong FCF & superior ROCE profile. Leadership in MHCV space & demand 
tailwinds further strengthen the investment case with incremental upside 
from exports. We assign BUY rating on the stock and value it at ₹ 545 on 
SOTP basis (14x EV/EBITDA on FY28E, 2x P/B on long term investments) 

 

Key Financials FY25* FY26E FY27E FY28E
3 year CAGR 

(FY25-28E)
Net Sales 57,788.0                              80,631.8                              87,757.4                              94,899.8                              18.0%
EBITDA 7,077.0                                10,247.6                              11,030.0                              12,391.0                              20.5%
EBITDA Margins (%) 12.2                                      12.7                                      12.6                                      13.1                                      
Net Profit 3,195.0                                3,220.3                                6,365.1                                7,515.1                                33.0%
EPS (₹) 8.7                                         8.8                                         17.3                                      20.4                                      
P/E 53.0                                      52.6                                      26.6                                      22.5                                      
RoNW (%) 30.3                                      27.0                                      39.6                                      35.8                                      
RoCE (%) 24.0                                      36.3                                      33.8                                      33.8                                       

 

Particulars 
 

Particulars ₹ crore
Market capitalisation 169,280      
Total Debt (FY25) 9,156           
Cash & Inv. (FY25) 5,302           
EV (₹ crore) 173,134      
52 week H/L (₹) 485 / 306
Equity capital  (FY25) 736.0           
Face value (₹) 2.0                   

Shareholding pattern 
Dec-25

Promoter 42.6      
FII 18.3      
DII 16.9      
Other 22.2         
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Recent event & key risks   

• Reports healthy performance in 
Q3FY26; Iveco acquisition yet to be 
included in our financials  

• Key Risk: (i) lower volume growth 
amidst dedicated freight corridor 
(DFC-west) (ii) lower than built in 
margins amid rise in commodity 
prices. 

Research Analyst 

Shashank Kanodia, CFA 
shashank.kanodia@icicisecurities.com 

Bhavish Doshi 
bhavish.doshi@icicisecurities.com 
 

 
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research; *FY25 numbers are from 1st July 2024-March 2025 

 Key Financial Summary (Consolidated) 
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Result Update | Tata Motors 

Recent Quarterly Prints 
Exhibit 1: Quarterly Variance Analysis 
₹ crore Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY% Q2FY26 QoQ%
Total Operating Income 21,732 18,697 16.2 18,585 16.9
Raw Material Expenses 14,942 12,686 17.8 12,506 19.5
Employee Expenses 1,450 1,395 3.9 1,447 0.2
Other Expenses 2,939 2,708 8.5 2,682 9.6
EBITDA 2,746 2,316 18.6 2,253 21.9
EBITDA Margin (%) 12.6 12.4 25 bps 12.1 51 bps
Depreciation 483 557 -13.3 472 2.3
Interest 198 352 -43.8 256 -22.7
Other Income 332 392 -15.3 172 93.0

PBT (before exceptional) 2,399 1,786 34.3 1,692 41.8
Total Tax 220 176 25.0 306 -28.1
Reported PAT 705 1,355 -48.0 -867 -181.3

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Q3FY26 Con-call Highlights 

Volume Growth; Market Share recovery: Wholesale volumes reached 117k units, 
reflecting a 20% YoY increase, with all product segments registering growth. HCV 
and ILMCV volumes grew by 23% and 26% respectively, while SCV and CV 
passenger segments remained stable with 15% & 4% growth respectively. Market 
share improved by ~100 bps sequentially, led by strong performance in heavy 
trucks and tippers, aided by actions in key markets & improving fleet utilization. 

Q3FY26 Financial Performance Overview; cost headwinds: EBITDA margins 
expanded sequentially, marking the 10th consecutive quarter of double-digit 
EBITDA margins, while the CV business achieved double-digit EBIT margins 
(10.6%) for the first time. Q3 included one-time exceptional items amounting to 
₹1,600 crore on a consolidated, largely due to labour code impact, merger-related 
costs, and acquisition expenses. Commodity inflation, particularly in precious group 
metals and non-ferrous metals such as copper, impacted margins by ~50 bps 
during the quarter. To offset this pressure, the company implemented a 1% price 
hike effective January 2026. 

Buses, EVs, and Government Tenders: The bus segment continued to show strong 
momentum, supported by multiple state transport undertakings’ tenders totalling 
~6,000 units to be delivered over the next 10–12 months. EV bus participation 
remains selective, with a clear focus on payment security, asset-light models, and 
financial prudence. Body-building capacity has been increased by ~15% through 
de-bottlenecking to support near-term demand. 

Demand Environment and Industry Indicators: Management highlighted 
improving demand fundamentals, supported by higher freight rates, rising E-way 
bills (up ~23% YoY in December), strong infrastructure activity post-monsoon, and 
increasing fleet utilization across trucks and buses. Replacement demand is 
gradually picking up post-GST 2.0, although full acceleration is expected once tax 
processes and financing clarity improve further in FY27. 

Outlook and Strategic Focus: Looking ahead, management remain optimistic 
about Q4 and early FY27, citing strong order momentum, seasonally favourable 
demand, infrastructure spending, and recent product launches. The strategic focus 
remains on profitable growth, emphasizing margins, cash flow, return on capital, 
and disciplined capital allocation rather than market share alone. 

International Business Performance: International CV volumes grew ~70% YoY, 
led by recovery in SAARC markets (notably Sri Lanka), along with continued 
traction in the Middle East, North Africa, and Sub-Saharan Africa. Management 
expects sustained double-digit growth in exports, supported by a more diversified 
market mix and new product introductions 
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Key Charts, Assumptions & Target price calculation 
Exhibit 2: Vahan Market Share Trajectory  

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Outlook & focus areas 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Volume Assumptions  
Units FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Domestic Volumes 378,060 358,570 386,785 422,990 450,702

Exports Volume 17,785 18,333 30,132 33,748 36,110

Total Sales Volume 395,845 376,903 416,916 456,738 486,812

YoY Growth (%) -5% 11% 10% 7%
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 5: SoTP based target price calculation 

Particulars Parameters
FY28E EBITDA 

(₹ crore)
EV/EBITDA 
Multiple (x)

Resultant EV 
(₹ crore)

Tata Motors India CV EV/EBITDA 12,391 14.0 173,473
Other long term investments (incl. Tata Capital) P/B 9,146 2.0 18,292
Total EV 191,765
Net Debt FY28 -8,295
Total Equity Value 200,060
Number of Shares 368
Target Price (₹/share) 545

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 
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Financial Summary (Consolidated) 

Exhibit 6: Profit and loss statement                                    ₹ crore 
(Year-end March) FY25* FY26E FY27E FY28E
Net Sales 57,788 80,632 87,757 94,900
Other Operating Income 429 457 483 522
Total Operating Income 58,217 81,089 88,240 95,422
Growth (%) 0.0 39.3 8.8 8.1
Raw Material Expenses 39,196 54,799 60,003 64,614
Employee Expenses 4,223 5,817 6,397 6,966
Other Operating Expense 8,672 11,344 12,133 12,882
Capitalized ecpenses -951 -1,118 -1,324 -1,431
Total Operating Expenditure 51,140 70,841 77,210 83,031
EBITDA 7,077 10,248 11,030 12,391
Growth (%) NA 44.8 7.6 12.3
Depreciation 1,690 1,935 2,194 2,372
Interest 1,079 897 751 556
Other Income 877 1,130 792 889
PBT 5,185 8,545 8,877 10,352
Others 1,097 4,035 705 702
Total Tax 893 1,290 1,807 2,135
PAT 3,195 3,220 6,365 7,515
Growth (%) NA 0.8 97.7 18.1
EPS (₹) 8.7 8.8 17.3 20.4  

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research; *FY25 numbers are from 1st July 2024-March 2025 

Exhibit 7: Cash flow statement                                         ₹ crore 
(Year-end March) FY25* FY26E FY27E FY28E
Profit after Tax NA 3,220 6,365 7,515
Add: Depreciation NA 1,935 2,194 2,372
(Inc)/dec in Current Assets NA 2,723 -1,207 -1,210
Inc/(dec) in CL and Provisions NA 4,526 2,491 2,497
Others NA 897 751 556
CF from operating activities NA 13,302 10,594 11,730
(Inc)/dec in Investments NA -8,000 -3,700 -3,900
(Inc)/dec in Fixed Assets NA -2,419 -2,633 -2,847
Others NA 50 50 50
CF from investing activities NA -10,369 -6,283 -6,697
Issue/(Buy back) of Equity NA 0 0 0
Inc/(dec) in loan funds NA -1,000 -1,000 -1,600
Interest and Dividend outgo NA -2,737 -2,959 -3,132
Inc/(dec) in Share Cap NA 0 0 0
Others NA 0 0 0
CF from financing activities NA -3,737 -3,959 -4,732
Net Cash flow NA -804 352 301
Opening Cash NA 2,266 1,462 1,814
Closing Cash 2,266 1,462 1,814 2,115  
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research; *FY25 numbers are from 1st July 2024-March 
2025 

 

Exhibit 8: Balance Sheet                                                     ₹ crore 
(Year-end March) FY25* FY26E FY27E FY28E
Liabilities
Equity Capital 736 736 736 736
Reserve and Surplus 9,797 11,177 15,334 20,273
Total Shareholders funds 10,533 11,913 16,070 21,009
Total Debt 9,156 8,156 7,156 5,556
Deferred Tax Liability 888 888 888 888
Minority Interest / Others 2,616 2,766 2,916 3,066
Total Liabilities 23,193 23,723 27,030 30,519
Assets
Gross Block 16,164 18,883 21,816 24,938
Less: Acc Depreciation 2,500 4,435 6,629 9,002
Net Block 13,664 14,448 15,187 15,936
Capital WIP 1,875 1,575 1,275 1,000
Total Fixed Assets 15,539 16,023 16,462 16,936
Investments & Goodwill 5,282 13,282 16,982 20,882
Inventory 4,625 6,627 7,213 7,800
Debtors 3,064 4,418 4,809 5,200
Loans and Advances 37 52 56 61
Other Current Assets 10,942 4,848 5,074 5,301
Cash 2,266 1,462 1,814 2,115
Total Current Assets 20,934 17,407 18,966 20,477
Current Liabilities 18,839 23,392 25,459 27,531
Provisions 4,819 4,792 5,216 5,640
Current Liabilities & Prov 23,658 28,184 30,675 33,171
Net Current Assets -2,724 -10,778 -11,709 -12,695
Others Assets 5,096 5,196 5,296 5,396
Application of Funds 23,193 23,723 27,030 30,519

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research; *FY25 numbers are from 1st July 2024-March 2025 

 

Exhibit 9: Key ratios 
(Year-end March) FY25* FY26E FY27E FY28E
Per share data (₹)
EPS 8.7 8.8 17.3 20.4
Cash EPS 13.3 14.0 23.3 26.9
BV 28.6 32.4 43.7 57.1
DPS NA 5.0 6.0 7.0
Cash Per Share (Incl Invst) 14.4 16.3 26.8 37.6
Operating Ratios (%)
EBITDA Margin 12.2 12.6 12.5 13.0
PAT Margin 5.5 4.0 7.2 7.9
Inventory days 29.2 30.0 30.0 30.0
Debtor days 19.4 20.0 20.0 20.0
Creditor days 90.8 85.0 85.0 85.0
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 30.3 27.0 39.6 35.8
RoCE 24.0 36.3 33.8 33.8
RoIC 35.3 54.2 58.8 67.9
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 53.0 52.6 26.6 22.5
EV / EBITDA 24.5 16.7 15.1 13.0
EV / Net Sales 3.0 2.1 1.9 1.7
Market Cap / Sales 2.9 2.1 1.9 1.8
Price to Book Value 16.1 14.2 10.5 8.1
Solvency Ratios
Debt/EBITDA 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.4
Debt / Equity 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.3
Current Ratio 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Quick Ratio 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research; *FY25 numbers are from 1st July 2024-March 2025 
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Result Update | Tata Motors 

 

 

RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 
stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, 
Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is 
defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Shashank Kanodia, CFA, MBA (Capital Markets), Bhavish Doshi (MBA) Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the 
companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory 
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number 
– INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, 
Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various 
subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of 
which are available on www.icicibank.com. 
 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.  
 
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 
recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 
 
Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 
 
For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 
 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have 
investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons 
reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to 
focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and 
Technical Research Reports. 
 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
 
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and 
opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 
 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities 
indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in 
circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
 
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe 
for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not 
treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment 
or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make 
their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of 
independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not 
necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results 
may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
 
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.  
 
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report 
for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger 
or specific transaction.  
 
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 
 
 
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts 
did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither 
ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  
 
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
 
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last 
day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
 
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/ beneficial ownership of 
one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  
 
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
 
Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  
 
We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  
 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within 
such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may 
come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report 

mailto:headservicequality@icicidirect.com

	A cleaner & focused bet on India’s CVs cycle…
	Recent Quarterly Prints
	Key Charts, Assumptions & Target price calculation
	Financial Summary (Consolidated)

	RATING RATIONALE
	ANALYST CERTIFICATION
	Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

